Pioneer ACO Model PUF/RIF Information Packet Rev. 1.01.05
Pioneer ACO Model
Public Use Files / Research Identifiable Files
Information Packet
April 7, 2016
Revision: 1.01.05
Document Number: RTI.PIONEER.PUFRIF.1.01.05
Contact Number: HHSM-500-2014-0037I/HHSM-500-T0001

is used to cross-reference data for each beneficiary across all claim and
assessment data files.
ACO_ID The identifier of the Pioneer ACO with which the beneficiary is aligned
ELIG_CAT An indicator of whether the beneficiary was classified as Aged (A), Disabled (D), or
ESRD (E) in the Pioneer benchmarking method
EAS_CAT A four-character field identifying the specific eligibility-age-sex stratum to which
the beneficiary was assigned in the Pioneer benchmarking method consisting of a
character for the eligibility category, a character for beneficiary sex, and two
characters giving the lower bound of the age category to which the beneficiary is
assigned.
SEX Male (M) or Female (F)
DOB Date of birth
DOD Date of death
ALGN_ELIG_2009 Beneficiary was eligible for alignment to a Pioneer ACO in CY2011
ALGN_ELIG_2010 Beneficiary was eligible for alignment to a Pioneer ACO in CY2011
ALGN_ELIG_2011 Beneficiary was eligible for alignment to a Pioneer ACO in CY2011
ALGN_ELIG_2012 Beneficiary was eligible for alignment to a Pioneer ACO in CY2012²
ALGN_ELIG_2013 Beneficiary was eligible for alignment to a Pioneer ACO in CY2013³
BENE_CTY_CD SSA 5-character county code for the beneficiary’s county-of-residence in January
of the performance year
EXP_NCH10 Total expenditure for home health agency services (NCH claim type 10)¹
EXP_NCH20 Total expenditure for SNF services (NCH claim type 20)¹

encrypted prior to delivery. The BENE_ID field is used to cross-
reference data for each beneficiary across all claim and
assessment data files.
ACO_ID Text
ELIG_CAT Text ‘A’ = Aged
‘D’ = Disabled
‘E’ = ESRD
EAS_CAT Text See table B.2.2
SEX Text ‘F’ = Female
‘M’ = Male
DOB Text Format is DDMMMCCYY
DOD Text Format is DDMMMCCYY
Appendix B. RIF File Layouts 15
Pioneer ACO Model PUF/RIF Information Packet Rev. 1.01.05
Field Format Values
ALGN_ELIG_2009 Integer 0 = Not alignment-eligible in CY2009
1= Alignment-eligible in CY2009
ALGN_ELIG_2010 Integer 0 = Not alignment-eligible in CY2010
1= Alignment-eligible in CY2010
ALGN_ELIG_2011 Integer 0 = Not alignment-eligible in CY2011
1= Alignment-eligible in CY2011
ALGN_ELIG_2012¹ Integer 0 = Not alignment-eligible in CY2012